Minnesota law.
year of their election, and the above named officers to be appointed by the council shall enter upon the duties of their respective offices on the first (1st) Monday in May in the year of their appointment. And all the aforesaid officers of said city, elected by the people, shall hold their respective offices for the term of two (2) years and until their respective successors shall be elected and qualified, except the alderman for each ward and the municipal judge and the special judge for the municipal court, who shall hold for the term of four (4) years and until their respective successors shall be elected and qualified: Provided, that the term of office of all the aforesaid officers who are elected by the people for a term expiring on the third (3d) Monday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892), shall continue to, and expire on, the third (3d) Monday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety three (1893), or as soon thereafter as their successors shall qualify; and that the term of office of all the aforesaid officers who are elected by the people for a term expiring on the third (3d) Monday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), shall continue to, and expire on, the third (3d) Monday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (1895), or as soon thereafter as their successors shall qualify, except the office of municipal judge and special judge of the municipal court of said city. That there shall be no general municipal election until the first (1st) Monday in April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893). Members of the board of health, and such other city officers not above mentioned, as are required by this act, or by any other act of the legislature, or by any ordinance of the city now existing, or who may be required by any future act of the legislature of this state, or by any future ordinance of said city, shall be appointed at such times and for such terms as may be designated by such act or ordinance."

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 83.

[S. F. No. 585.]

AN ACT TO AMEND "AN ACT TO REDUCE THE LAW INCORPORATING THE CITY OF ANOKA, IN THE COUNTY OF ANOKA AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, INTO ONE ACT, AND TO AMEND THE SAME," BEING CHAPTER NINE (9) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), APPROVED MARCH EIGHTEENTH (187E), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section nine (9) of chapter three (3) of said act be so amended as to read as follows:

Sec. 9. The city council shall, at its first (1st) meeting after each annual election, appoint a street commissioner for said city, whose

term of office shall be for one (1) year. All work done by the street commissioner shall be subject to the approval of the aldermen of their respective wards and the city engineer. It shall be the duty of such street commissioner to see that all streets and sidewalks of said city which have been graded and opened for travel are kept clear from all obstructions and in such repair as to be safe and passable; also, to superintend, subject to the directions of the city engineer, the grading of streets and the laying of sidewalks, and carry into effect all orders of the city council in reference to work to be done on the streets of said city; but no street commissioner shall do any work upon streets, except such as is necessary to keep traveled streets and sidewalks in repair and passable condition, unless such work is specially ordered by the city council. The street commissioner shall keep accurate accounts of his work and expenditures and make detailed and itemized reports thereof to the city council monthly, and oftener if required by the city council, and no bill for compensation to such street commissioner shall be allowed unless the same shall be accompanied or preceded with such full and itemized reports of his work and expenditures up to the time of presentation of such bill. city council shall fix the rate of compensation to be paid said street commissioner and for laborers employed in work on said streets.

No street commissioner shall be interested in any contract for any work to be done under his charge, nor be allowed any compensation for any use of team owned by himself, or in which he shall have an interest, nor for any material or labor furnished by him, except his personal services, nor shall he receive any commission, gratuity, money or valuable thing, directly or indirectly, from any person doing work or furnishing material for any work or construction under the charge of such street commissioner or the city engineer of said city. And in case of any acceptance of a commission, gratuity, money or valuable thing by the city engineer, street commissioner or other officer, contrary to the provisions of this section, such engineer, commissioner or other officer shall be punished in the same manner as provided by law for the acceptance of bribes by public officers.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the

date of its passage.

Approved March 25, 1891.

CHAPTER 84.

[H. F. No. 213.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THIRTY (30) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO REDUCE THE LAWS INCORPORATING THE VILLAGE OF MORRIS, COUNTY OF STEVENS, STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND THE ACT AMENDATORY THEREOF, INTO ONE ACT. AND TO AMEND THE SAME."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section sixteen (16) of Chapter thirty (30) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) is hereby amended as follows: